ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF DESIGN POLICY & SUPPORT
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE P.I. #0010407 OFFICE Design Policy & Support
Coffee County
GDOT District 4 - Tifton DATE May 23, 2013

SR 32 (@ Bear Creek Approximately
4 miles SE of Ambrose

]

/ —7 A —
FROM & Brent Story, State Design Policy Engineer

TO SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT APPROVED REVISED CONCEPT REPORT

Attached is the approved Revised Concept Report for the above subject project.
Attachment

DISTRIBUTION:
Bobby Hilliard, Program Control Administrator
Genetha Rice-Singleton, State Program Delivery Engineer
Glenn Bowman, State Environmental Administrator
Cindy VanDyke, State Transportation Planning Administrator
Ben Rabun, State Bridge Engineer
Kathy Zahul, State Traffic Engineer
Angela Robinson, Financial Management Administrator
Lisa Myers, State Project Review Engineer
Charles "Chuck" Hasty, State Materials Engineer
Mike Bolden, State Utilities Engineer
Ken Thompson, Statewide Location Bureau Chief
Andy Casey, State Roadway Design Engineer
Attn: Sandy Griffin, District Design Engineer
Joe Sheffield, District Engineer
Brent Thomas, District Preconstruction Engineer
Tim Warren, District Utilities Engineer
Chad White, Project Manager
BOARD MEMBER - 12th Congressional District



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Project Type: _Bridge Replacement P.l. Number: _0010407
GDOT District: _4 County: _Coffee

Federal Route Number: _N/A StateRouteNumber: SR32
Project Number: 0010407

The original Approved Concept provided an off-site detour to maintain traffic on during construction of

the proposed bridge replacement. Due to overwhelming opposition at the PIOH Detour Meeting we are
proposing an on-site detour located south of the exdsting alignment to maintain traffic on during

OfﬁclHnd{GDOT

%, /A 3-6 L5
mjéulnhu =

w’”f’/f/}’%(w =24 74/(:’

;fé C?/K’/M 00%"”/(2/7/ %2l 243

”A/ZWE?Z???/ ALE 3-/9-13

DATE
%m‘ﬁm7£ﬁ/7aﬂ //(L/’ Dﬁ',23,/3

The concapt as presented hereln and submitted for approval Is consistent with that whidh Is Included In the
nqbnll 'rrlmpomtlon Plan (R‘m lndlonho Stih'rnnlpomtbn Imgrovement Program (STIP),

f_/ oMLy VR 1/( = e /

State Transportation Planning Mmlnlslrltor (recommendation required) DATE




Revised Project Concept Report — Page 2
County: Coffee

P.l. Number: 0010407

PLANNING, APPROVED CONCEPT, & BACKGROUND DATA

Project Justification Statement:

This bridge (Structure ID 069-0010-0; SR 32 over Bear Creek) was built in 1955. The bridge consists of
four spans of steel beams on concrete caps and steel H-piles. The overall condition of this bridge would
be classified as poor to good. The deck is in poor condition due to advanced concrete cracking and
deterioration. The superstructure is in good condition with some minor problems. The substructure is
in satisfactory condition due to some minor concrete cracking. Due to the structural integrity, based on

the condition of the bridge deck, replacement of this bridge is recommended.

Description of the approved concept:

This project is the replacement of the existing bridge on SR 32 @ Bear Creek approximately 4 miles
southwest of Ambrose, Georgia. The current Bridge Sufficiency Rating is 56.34 and will be replaced
with a wider bridge that meets current GDOT Guidelines. The proposed approaches will consist of
two-12 ft. travel lanes, 10 ft shoulders with 4 ft. paved and open ditches. Traffic will be maintained
with an Off-site Detour. The length of the proposed detour is approximately 14.21 miles. This
project is located in the 5" Land District and Land Lots 70 & 71. The proposed project will be

approximately 0.19 miles in length.

|:| Major

[ ] Full Oversight

PDP Classification:

Federal Oversight:

|X| Minor

|X| Exempt

[ ] state Funded

[ ] other

Projected Traffic as shown in the approved Concept Report: ADT or AADT

Open Year (2017): 3575

Updated Traffic: ADT or AADT
Open Year (20XX): N/A

Design Year (2037): 5300

Design Year (20YY): N/A

Functional Classification (Mainline): Rural Minor Arterial

VE Study anticipated: [X] No

|:| Yes

PROPOSED REVISIONS

[ ] completed — Date:

Approved Features:

Proposed Features:

The approved concept proposed an off-site
detour along on-system roadways through the
city of Ambrose, GA. A PIOH Detour meeting was
held on September 13, 2012 and the vast

The project detour is being revised from and Off-Site
detour to an On-Site detour. Adding an On-Site
detour will increase the required R/W from 0.057




Revised Project Concept Report — Page 3 P.l. Number: 0010407
County: Coffee

majc(erity of Ettendees V\éel’;-‘ Oppﬁsid to thefoff— acres to 1.205 acres and add 1.29 acres of
site detour being routed through the city o

Ambrose due to local school and the CSX railroad temporary easement.
that currently has approximately 70 trains per
day. Due to the local’s comments a decision was
made to change to an on-site detour to maintain
traffic during construction.

Reason(s) for change: This project is being revised to an On-site detour due to public opposition and
concerns for the safety of school children in the city of Ambrose. Also due to approximately 70 trains
per day going through Ambrose, traffic backup will be avoided.

ENVIRONMENTAL

Project Air Quality:

Is the project located in a PM 2.5 Non-attainment area? X No [ ]Yes
Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area? X No [ ]Yes
Is a Carbon Monoxide hotspot analysis required? |X| No |:| Yes
Potential environmental impacts of proposed revision: There are additional stream impacts

anticipated as a result of the project revision. Because the ecology AOE has not been submitted yet,
addressing these impacts should not impact the project schedule. The area of the temporary bridge
was surveyed for historic and archeological resources as part of the original survey corridor for the
project. No new survey would be required for these resources and should have no impact to the
project schedule.

Have proposed revisions been reviewed by environmental staff? |:| No |X| Yes
Environmental responsibilities (Studies/Documents/Permits): Consultant
Environmental impacts by section:

NEPA: The environmental document has not been completed at this time. Changes to the
detour can be included in the draft CE with no delays or extra work.

Ecology: There is no habitat present along the project for protected species, therefore no
additional species survey will need to be conducted. Impacts to Bear Creek will increase, this
change will be reflected in the EAOE when submitted. No seasonal surveys are required and
no impact to project schedule is anticipated.

Archeology: Footprint for temporary bridge was surveyed as part of the original survey for
archeological resources. No additional survey will be required.

History: No eligible historic resources are located in project area. No additional history
surveys are required.

Air & Noise: No modeling required on this project. Update to air and noise may be required
but would not impact schedule.

Public Involvement: No additional public meetings planned.

PROJECT COST & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION




Revised Project Concept Report — Page 4

County: Coffee

P.l. Number: 0010407

Updated Cost Estimate Date of Estimate
Base Construction Cost: | $1,825,152.55 4/1/2013
Engineering and Inspection: | $91,257.63 4/1/2013
Liquid AC Adjustment: | $72,894.92 4/1/2013
Total Construction Cost: | $1,989,305.10
Right-of-Way: | $60,000.00 2/22/2013
Utilities (reimbursable costs): | $0.00 1/29/2013
Environmental Mitigation: | $17,040.00 1/31/2013
TOTAL PROJECT COST: | $2,066,345.10

Recommendation: We recommend that the revision from an Off-Site detour to an On-Site detour

be implemented.

Comments: GDOT Office of Roadway Design policy directs that Highway Safety Manual (HSM)
analysis is not accomplished for bridge replacement projects with 0.5-mile or less of roadway
construction on each bridge approach. This project has less than 0.35-miles of total roadway

construction proposed thus a HSM analysis is not included.

Attachments:
1. Location Map
2. Typical Sections
3. Plan Layouts
4. Cost Estimate(s)

APPROVALS

Concur: / qwﬁ&ﬂ%@—

JNO0-)7

Dlre‘é%)r of Engmee(ng

Approve: M M/ W “\ p 5//;‘9//3

Chief Engineer

/DafE/



L)
—r
ch
g
i
-
. g =
WEEDY CRE)
| :

Do Vickers Rd

PROJECT LOCATION

County Road 384

PROJECT LOCATION
Structure ID: 069-0010-0
NOT TO SCALE

LT
A
=]
[+ ]
[+N
A
o
o8]

County Roadg 101

/z-'-icar Pattan Rd




NOILYIYOdSNYYL 40 LNINLYYIFA

V194039 40 F1VIS

SI1V0_KOISIATY

VIDYO03D

S0 L7440 10104 40T
3L U 80 1v S34015 S5080 1013 T10AY 0L WY
Toras 34175 1974 ¥ VG Drare 04 475 9 TS 0N

w50 o newisH

s m 7907 oy
NG 10Nd VAL TV o
N INAL1410 DN o

135 T4 04 LAV Y12 RS UTY) BTY WOL1SR

v 51 43
0314 N1 SWLLSIXE v 35 v SIVIG RO WS T8 35

2w v 8

NO/133S H1d30 1104
NOI133S INFONYL

¢ 'S’
wminin - x08°1 &1 \..v (4
5 T <
oo ok oo s s « 7

R

. 1 0 1 a3 o 53407 e STl

I e S s Yt a3

HIAVI SHONVE TIEVAOTIV
@ppJD FIJoId
su0 Jarosg au07 (ar0s1
0 021 001 =20 0221 007
NOIL23S AYTYIAO
NOI133S INFINYL
[
7 Iy i 0
q &l
A Z ] & =
Voriv01 507 g 755
TIVH0¥VN9 30NN INIAYD HO4 11V130 YI0TN0HS
.
9p0I9 30
=
su0 Jar0sy auo7 jan0sy
07 020 001 =20 0221 2001
Towa
I | [ v ] 101 0a- (8- 19910010778 prv—
S133HS V101 % ON L3FHS % Y3BNON L3Ok _ LIS 7 UBD 507050100 G0\2 410 43P\NIO\L0#0100\0 400 SPOOYY | 8A-107d9) £102/2/%

100-50 S
o umid \a0 38 © 26 S zo_._.s_.uw&zczh
SNO1133S TVIIdAL J7V9S 01 LON INIWLIVd3Ia
*301540)




TOTEET07F

NOTLIFS TVIIdAL

H101LH0

Rzzzzzzzzzzzzez G Y.
S

A,
20 27200020020

Sz

VVV/////// NN
P sGGRsssssssssSsSsSsssss

2
Va4
Fav49 3714044

xa

.21 ,
9

S.133HS 1v10.

Tow 1390 |

YIGNNN_ L0310l

VO
| 3uvis |

NOILVLYOdSNViL
SNOI133S 1VIIdAL 40
yno13a IVIS 01 ION INIWLHVdIa
v 10/¥1S1d__ *30/440 VYIDA0IAD
NOTIVIYOJSNVYL 90 ININIYVJIa
V194039 40 FLYLS S3LYA NOISIATY




£00-50 ¥3340 Yv38 4310 e
% ol 26 ¥S NO LNINFIY 1Ty 390148 NOLLVLYOdSNVYL
40
SNOI133S T¥IIdAL Mﬂ /\ Q m, @ \N R Q >\ ANIWLNVAIa
N91S30 # 10141510 "301340
NOTIVIY0JSHYYL 30 ININIYYIT VISYO031d
V194039 40 31viS SIIV0 KOISIAZY

NOIT1J4S WIIdAL 490148

:N\\N\\ <

0-.8 :O\\N\ :O\\N\ 0-.,8 L
:Q\\QW VA

| | 1070100 [ VD |

6 uowyDpqyISN

Si3aHs Tvi0L | on 13 | YN0 L0308, | awis | 48P "50™L0Y0100\2_In0 13D\ KIO\LOPDI0ND

81-101d9) Md 91:¢55 c102/1/4




|m._” T
o o J350404d NOLLV.MOJdSNVYL
40
o0z ool 05 0
371404 B NY1d NI i:v..@glé INTWLYVd3Ia 0 0
VEEERIIELES
WOTIVIYOSSHVEL 40 INFNIGYIIq
YI94039 0 VIS S3LVa_NOISIAY <HQ¢°N@
e 001252 00+162 001062 004642 004852 004162 00+957 00652 004452 004552 00:2¢2 00414 00408 004662 00+82 054452
0n2
b e - B bal e M= Nl Nla Tl S = =~ Tle Tl < s < Sl = Tlwe Sle $ S = § Sl § § b b ¥l ©~ o
R G R I | I N I AN IR G VX AR R S S IS~ S N A | A R RO G T AR I IR I S o
{ ,
¥ 75 A I B B S B 2 amnn 555515 052
. S i /e
R 22 3le 2le 3|2 32 32 3R NN
|2 32 22 22 32 22 NN NN 33
oz ol 32 NN 3|S S[S == o> m|r mn 2N UW
32 S[s | N QN N WIN N S A o N
mire BN oS NG <o NEY N |3 INES D% gl
m|n ] oe N NE s NS < 3I® 3|3 oo |8
oS e g SIS 25 =R =S oS NS sls g8 38
. Bls 2= P sls gl2 2lg gl8 N8 38 8ls S8 .
Sls R4S “°
38
062 062
00s 00
oi 0i
26|'6LF + X 18 '8p|
J4 00°691 2A 0
02¢ 02
yius v
Aaoi] B
0 woll1IM
061 24A00HN08
S+ 157 VIS NY13H-YS3 001
62+252 V1S 3 / .y T T VES
> - e ‘o .05
IR IIRIILRIKIIKS RRIIRIIIRIIIIRIKILIKR, R
9:0:0.9:9.9:9:9.9.:9.9.0.0.0.9.0.9.9.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.9.0. $:9.9.9.9:9.9.9.".9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9. My 3.03
Wy 1S1X3 9230
e | R 230
I —— e B e e SR I Gt ettt ettt s
A S Iemeiiigammn e n T I drozzmdmsd ey \ N (i 4 3 R ey e g g H R S e
: P R AP E N A J O S
Iy e ,,,, w, \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ - e e e M
3.6£ 52, b1.525] T ! i " ! " 1 " 718
. e T T WS e I el e a\\HHHHHHHHMMMWMWMNNM%MH“@%w
- K E ey A w ‘‘‘‘‘‘ B P - T I T T ocosoopnnmesss muuhuuuuumuu\ﬂ.rl.*‘ﬂ\uu.nﬂu “““““““““““““““ o
CH— e e T N 1 Y e S S ¥
) e e
S S e A Y 1 U
T AT e
e L £ oS
2 Y N N N S e W79 T, 097 %
(1assng or of1/N s N\ L0017 05752 vis
5 054002 Sm% 05+ 252 V1S
< " IN
3 05+0r2 VIS &
2009 s 5 S [rarous s
901 B
20 AHONN08 ?&Sﬁm W 1L3H-VST owiw )
N 1L3H-YS3
I | [ v ] 101 0a- (8- 19910010778 pr—
i3 IOl | o 1335 | YINON L9308 | awis | U89 °15109191050/00\2 470 /9P\KI0\L040/00\2100 50041\ D) 81-10190) nd 79532 £102/52/1




-1

“ON_oNIMvHD

J11404d B NV1d INITNIVA

‘301440

NOTLYI¥O4SNYYL 40 INFNLHYSIQ
YI19Y099 JO JIVIS

$3LVa NOISIAIY

NOLLV.LIOdSNVIL
40
ANIWLNVdId

vIDJ03O

ool 05 0

1334 NI TMIS

05+95¢  00+55¢
492

N LSS BN R

= SNls B N |

Sl S|Z ©|- = B

wlR N P R

ap L] 2L @

022 =

2

2|z 32 N

<|s o0 U
mir »

R o[~ S
ol

N NS

Y3l

062

o0

00

P

@

P

&

/33

60°€82 |- ¥ 26626
<94 00 .T: > QLE &
a5
o

VR «

1135sn4 OF 8] 113N

00+£5¢ 09+25¢

062

00§

01§

02¢

(U39

EETaa

,05
05+£52 V1S °
£=3 t 3
8
S AL
&
&
RS
5
Q
““““““““““ o 012
- eesdzzzonyg % LJM:HM@HH www
L Bttt VA, St e —fz=c-z-z-c-c-z-z-o- m
y S
e S | S
s e P VY N
R
&
By 05
04553 vis,
ﬂ 000
N
~ ,001 8
B4 05+552 V1S Ey
m. oS
05+652 V1S
103r0dd N3
% 1070100 104 0d- (8A-199 1004046 u0wyOPTHISN
S133HS Tv10L % ON L3FHS % Y3BNON L3Ok UBP 2510041050100\2 410 48D\NIO\ L0F0100\0400 $PO0KU\+ )] 8A-101d2| Md 1#°08:21 £102/£2/1




|m 1 NOILV.LYOdSNVYL
‘o onmval 40 w0z o o .
3714084 8 NV1d ONI9VLS Y ﬁ — 4
301340 VIDJ03AdD
NOI1YVLYOJSNVYL 40 ININLYYJIQ
V194039 40 3I¥IS STIVa 0151438
00511 0011 0011 00211 0011 0001/ 004601 0001 00201 00901 00501 w00l 001 00201 o0+101 00+001
0z 0z
T T 1 S | N e e [ I T [ N T 1 N N e T [ N [ S N S [ T [ e N R R 1 N N 1 IS [
e e Mo R M Mo S = Sl Sle Slw S~ e RS ©f o e ©fa S ©l o F © o O ©ln S o g O s ol RN oy oS oS
Sl e Heo sy Sy NMao S Ty Sg Sle o S[s S A 8s S S s fs Sz %5 Sp fe SxoSa fs Sk 2 S f %R 2R 23
3 8 EY R G £y 8 & e 8 2 A R N & S 8 b 3 n S B 5 % 3 2 g 8 8 b e
0% — viara = e A 0%
S o —7o05e] T als s 3 3 3R 22 P ozyr e spapa g ¥y o2 32
P ol 22 N NP S5 o= » SN =|= 3s N INT NN P T N N o N
02 22 R o= o= 2= 28 N B s s A polsms ms Bs 2 IS,
NN == = T|= G N NB ol T o A O els N ™| S
NN ml= R Y 3 B mﬂ g8 K 88 mw 38 BuBs @ @S d8 ¥y s
S e B 2 e 2 <R 88 88 M2 &3 g Jexess s s sy R
A€ e
SL.,W als &g 082
38
062 062
o0 o0s
o oig
62 vip + X vLIEIg -+ ¥ 16°10F = X ‘2! S °8p|l = ¥
A @ ‘091 JA 09 "00. JA 00 002 A 0D "0 JA 0p 08
0 02
AR
8
,06/ 2+ ASVONN0G W
520252 VIS = ONVIL3N-1S3 001 &
62+252 V1S 3 o A TS 054752 VIS\, =
7 QKRR X X IHRIK IR KKK I KEIKIEK KK XKL IKIKRK R o0 A 06
S \ . o
R RIS RIS rtsges s it s\ \E
X q » >
LREREERRRKLLIERILLIRRLILRRLKKRK e LS s \ wa g.03 )\
8110130 WE ISTAT— 923
e
.... 5239
““““““““““““““““““““
“““““ e e et e P
\\\\\\\\\\\\ =
. - 2
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ E] MmWMN‘_vM.MNM_\\\I\ a3 S fefet s, S £ 3
“““““ ool L]
B Wb 623
‘‘‘‘‘‘ AT e
e S i s ~ 239
5z :
““““““ M7 f W T 097
oMgh \ e Asiag e\ DN a-93¢ AT
o L00) piessng or ofioN & s N\ \TTTTTT o‘me%o&m
w.%:mw VIS - - N 05 05+ i£2 VIS &
g L0 12 43908 IS 5275] 3 R ATIIEN §
il 8 S
% yjus 3 s
3 24 AVONNOG doANONIDG Ao011 B E 00+001 V. 8
24 VNG T R] 0 w1 11h w0130 1998 ]

NV113M-vS3

NV113M-vS3

EETaa

[ ¥D T

133 il |

“oN 1335

I

H3NON L0310k

| s |

0D /5206 YDLI0_LDO100\2 I703P\NIO\LOFOI00\D400 SPOOHY/\ D

191 "0d-(8-190100 10198
8-101d9

WY 09z 11

wowuopa: 430
£102/c2/1




-1

“ON_oNIMvHD

J11404d B NV1d INITNIVA

‘301440

NOTLYI¥O4SNYYL 40 INFNLHYSIQ
YI19Y099 JO JIVIS

$3LVa NOISIAIY

NOLLV.LIOdSNVIL
40
ANIWLNVdId

vIDJ03O

ool 05 0

1334 NI TMIS

05+95¢  00+55¢
492

N LSS BN R

= SNls B N |

Sl S|Z ©|- = B

wlR N P R

ap L] 2L @

022 =

2

2|z 32 N

<|s o0 U
mir »

R o[~ S
ol

N NS

Y3l

062

o0

00

P

@

P

&

/33

60°€82 |- ¥ 26626
<94 00 .T: > QLE &
a5
o

VR «

1135sn4 OF 8] 113N

00+£5¢ 09+25¢

062

00§

01§

02¢

(U39

EETaa

,05
05+£52 V1S °
£=3 t 3
8
S AL
&
&
RS
5
Q
““““““““““ o 012
- eesdzzzonyg % LJM:HM@HH www
L Bttt VA, St e —fz=c-z-z-c-c-z-z-o- m
y S
e S | S
s e P VY N
R
&
By 05
04553 vis,
ﬂ 000
N
~ ,001 8
B4 05+552 V1S Ey
m. oS
05+652 V1S
103r0dd N3
% 1070100 104 0d- (8A-199 1004046 u0wyOPTHISN
S133HS Tv10L % ON L3FHS % Y3BNON L3Ok UBP 2510041050100\2 410 48D\NIO\ L0F0100\0400 $PO0KU\+ )] 8A-101d2| Md 1#°08:21 £102/£2/1




JOB NUN 0010407 _COFFEE FED/STATE PROJ. NO.: 0010407 APRIL 1 2013

SPEC YE 01
DESCRIPTION: SR 32 OVER BEAR CREEK

ITEMS FOR 0010407 COFFEE

010 - ROADWAY

LitD ITEM QUANTITY PRICE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Number

0005 150-1000 1.000 $10,000.00000 TRAFFIC CONTROL - 0010407 $10,000.00
0010 153-1300 1.000 EA $68,000.00000 FIELD ENGINEERS OFFICE TP 3 $68,000.00
0015 210-0100 1.000 LS $165,000.00000 GRADING COMPLETE - $165,000.00
0020 310-5080 4533.330 SY $15.00000 GR AGGR BS CRS 8IN INCL MATL $67,999.95
0243 402-1812 864.000 TN $76.24565 RECYL AC LEVELING,INC BM&HL STAGE ONLE LEVELING $65,876.24
0030 402-3130 577.000 TN $73.98252 REC AC 12.5 MM SP,GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM $42,687.91
0078 402-3190 1848.000 TN $56.51697 RECYL AC 19 MM SP, GP1 OR 2, INCL BM&HL $104,443.36
0035 402-3121 924.000 TN $91.55000 RECYL AC 25 MM SP,GP 1 OR 2 ,INC BM&HL $84,592.20
0040 413-1000 843.000 GL $10.00000 BITUM TACK COAT $8,430.00
0238 433-1200 257.000 SY $141.89666 REF CONC APPR SL/I SLOPED EDGE $36,467.44
0050 441-0301 4.000 EA $1,865.00000 CONC SPILLWAY, TP 1 $7,460.00
0248 620-0100 1820.000 LF $25.25000 TEMPORARY BARRIER, METHOD NO. 1 $45,955.00
0076 641-1100 385.000 LF $65.00000 GUARDRAIL, TP T $25,025.00
0077 641-1200 90.000 LF $17.00000 GUARDRAIL, TP W 4 X 22.5 $1,530.00
0083 641-5001 2.000 EA $650.00000 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1 $1,300.00
0088 641-5012 2.000 EA $1,915.00000 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 12 $3,830.00

SUBTOTAL FOR ROADWAY: $738,597.11

020 - EROSION CONTROL PERMANENT

LS ITEM QUANTITY NIT PRICE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Number

0093 700-6910 10.000 AC $1,000.00000 PERMANENT GRASSING $10,000.00
0098 700-7000 30.000 TN $65.00000 AGRICULTURAL LIME $1,950.00
0103 700-8000 8.000 TN $550.00000 FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE $4,400.00
0108 700-8100 1000.000 LB $4.00000 FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT $4,000.00

SUBTOTAL FOR EROSION CONTROL PERMANENT: $20,350.00

030 - EROSION CONTROL TEMPORARY

LitD ITEM QUANTITY PRICE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Number

0113 163-0232 10.000 A« $600.00000 TEMPORARY GRASSING $6,000.00
0118 163-0240 160.000 TN $250.00000 MULCH $40,000.00
0123 163-0300 2.000 EA $1,200.00000 CONSTRUCTION EXIT $2,400.00
0128 163-0528 72.000 LF $9.00000 CONSTR AND REM FAB CK DAM -TP C SLT FN $648.00
0133 163-0529 628.000 LF $4.00000 CNST/REM TEMP SED BAR OR BLD STRW CK DM $2,512.00
0138 165-0030 1500.000 LF $1.00000 MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP C $1,500.00
0143 165-0041 72.000 LF $1.55000 MAINT OF CHECK DAMS - ALL TYPES $111.60
0148 165-0071 314.000 LF $0.91000 MAINT OF SEDIMENT BARRIER - BALED STRAW $285.74
0153 165-0101 2.000 EA $500.00000 MAINT OF CONST EXIT $1,000.00
0158 167-1000 2.000 EA $500.00000 WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING $1,000.00
0163 167-1500 18.000 MO $500.00000 WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS $9,000.00
0168 171-0030 3000.000 LF $3.00000 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C $9,000.00
0075 634-1200 8.000 EA $115.00000 RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS $920.00

SUBTOTAL FOR EROSION CONTROL TEMPORARY: $74,377.34

040 - SIGNING AND MARKING

Li ITEM QUANTITY PRICE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Number

0173
0178
0183
0188

0193
0198

0203

0208

636-1020
636-1033
636-2070
652-5451

652-5452
654-1001

657-1085

657-6085

6.000 S|
12.000
56.000

3000.000

3000.000
38.000

420.000

420.000

$17.00000 HWY SGN,TP1IMAT,REFL SH TP3 TWO I-3 NAME OF CREEK
$22.00000 HWY SIGNS, TP1IMAT,REFL SH TP 9 TWO SPEED LIMIT SIGN
$8.00000 GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 7
$1.00000 SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE

$1.00000 SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLO
$3.00000 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1

$7.00000 PRF PL SD PVT MKG,8",B/W,TP PB

$7.00000 PRF PL SD PVMT MKG,8",B/Y,TPPB

SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNING AND MARKING:

$102.00
$264.00
$448.00
$3,000.00

$3,000.00
$114.00

$2,940.00

$2,940.00
$12,808.00



050 - BRIDGE

g ITEM QUANTITY NIT! PRICE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Number

0213 540-1101 1.000 LS $103,950.00000 REM OF EX BR, STA NO - $103,950.00

0253 541-0001 1.000 LS $240,000.00000 DETOUR BRIDGE - $240,000.00

0223 543-9000 1.000 LS $600,000.00000 CONSTR OF BRIDGE COMPLETE - $600,000.00
STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 1, 24" USED ANOTHER SIMILAR SIZE

0228 603-2024 509.000 SY $64.00000 PROJECT $32,576.00

0233 603-7000 509.000 SY $4.90000 PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC $2,494.10

SUBTOTAL FOR BRIDGE: $979,020.10

TOTALS FOR JOB 0010407_COFFEE

ITEMS COST: $1,825,152.55
ESTIMATED COST: $1,825,152.55
5% ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION: 91257.63

ESTIMATED COST WITH
CONTINGENCY AND E&l: $1,916,410.17



PROJ. NO. 10407

P.l. NO. 0010407
DATE 4\1\13

INDEX (TYPE) DATE INDEX
REG. UNLEADED | Jan-13 S 3.276
DIESEL S 4.125
LIQUID AC S 567.00

Link to Fuel and AC Index:

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx

CALL NO.

4/1/2013

LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENTS

PA=[((APM-APL)/APL)]xTMTxAPL
Asphalt
Price Adjustment (PA)

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM)
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL)

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT)

ASPHALT Tons
Leveling 864
12.5 OGFC
12.5 mm 1848
9.5 mm SP 577
25 mm SP
19 mm SP 924

4213

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT
Price Adjustment (PA)

Max. Cap
%AC AC ton
5.0% 43.2
5.0% 0
5.0% 92.4
5.0% 28.85
5.0% 0
5.0% 46.2
210.65
Max. Cap

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM)
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL)
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT)

Bitum Tack

Gals gals/ton

843 | 232.8234

tons

3.62077008

60%

60%

71663.13
$ 907.20
$ 567.00

210.65
$  1,231.79
$ 907.20
$ 567.00

3.620770077

71,663.13

1,231.79



PROJ. NO.
P.l. NO.
DATE

10407

0010407

4\1\13

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT (surface treatment)

Price Adjustment (PA)

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM)
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL)
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT)

Bitum Tack
Single Surf. Trmt.
Double Surf.Trmt.
Triple Surf. Trmt

SY

Gals/SY
0.20
0.44
0.71

Gals

Max. Cap

gals/ton

232.8234
232.8234
232.8234

60%

tons

o O O

W

CALL NO.

907.20
567.00

4/1/2013

TOTAL LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT

72,894.92




GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PRELIMINARY ROW COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Date: 2/22/2013 Project: 0010407
Revised: County: Coffee
Pl: 0010407

Description: Bridge Replacement
Project Termini: Bridge Replacement
Existing ROW: Varies
Parcels: 1 Required ROW: Varies

Land and Improvements $3,855.00

Proximity Damage S0.00
Consequential Damage $0.00
Cost to Cures $0.00

Trade Fixtures S0.00

Improvements  $5 00o.00

Valuation Services $1,000.00
Legal Services $38,175.00
Relocation $2,000.00
Demolition $0.00
Administrative $14,500.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $59,530.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS (ROUNDED) $60,000.00
Preparation Credits Hours Signature
Prepared By: _\‘"‘;—‘-N,hmﬁ_ R, e o 286999  02/22/2013
Approved By: Blilague b ctm CGH: 286999 0212212013

NOTE: No Market Appreciation is included in this Preliminary Cost Estimate



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE
Project No: OFFICE: Tifton
County COFFEE DATE: January 29,2013
PL# 0010407

Description: SR 32 @ BEAR CREEK APPROX 4 MI SE OF AMBROSE

FRO»/VéTIﬁ Warren, P.E., District Utilities Engineer

TO White, Chad, Project Manager

SUBJECT

UTILITY COST ESTIMATE

A review of utilities located on the above referenced project has been conducted . Listed below
is a breakdown of the anticipated reimbursable and non-reimbursable cost.

Utility Owner Reimbursable _l:{g_-n_- Estimate Based on
Reimbursable | —
Satilla EMC $0.00 $70,000.00 Site Visit / Available Drawings
Windstream $0.00 $9,210.56 Site Visit / Available Drawings
City of Douglas (Gas) $0.00 $43,200.00 Site Visit / Available Drawings
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
Total $ 0.00 $122,410.56

** Indicates Potential Utility Aid Request from Local Gov’t

Estimate is based on the best available information at the current stage, unforeseen prior
rights information may be provided by the Utility Company at a later date that could
cause some non-reimbursable costs to shift to the reimbursable cost column.

If additional information is needed, please contact me or Ken Cheek Utilities Engineer at (229)
386-3288.

TW:

c: Patrick Allen, State Utilities Preconstruction Engineer
Brent Thomas, District Preconstruction Engineer




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE P.I. No. 0010407 OFFICE Environmental Services

DATE January 31, 2013

Glswoe

FROM  Glenn Bowman, P.E., State Environmental Administrator

TO Chad White, Project Manager

SUBJECT  Revised Preliminary Mitigation Cost Estimate

As requested by your office, we are furnishing you with a revised preliminary cost estimate for the
subject project. The project is located at SR 32 at Bear Creek approximately 4.0 miles southeast of
Ambrose, Georgia in Coffee County. After reviewing the plans and based on the information
provided, wetlands will be permanently and temporarily impacted by the proposed project. The
revised estimated cost for mitigation is $17,040.00.

DISCLAIMER: This information is based solely on a desktop review of the information
provided and available. Once the final number of mitigation credits has been determined, a
more accurate cost can be estimated.

Thank you for your cooperation and expeditious handling of this matter. If you have any questions or
need additional information, please contact Lisa Westberry (404) 631-1772 of our office.

GB/HDC/Imw

cc: Crystal Stovall-Dixon, GDOT
Sandy Griffin, GDOT
General File






